CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2018

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 15" day of
October, 2018, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: John Brockmann, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry
Smith. Absent: None. City staff present: Josh Geigle, Adam Hill, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and
Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Koehler seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Hearing on Comprehensive Plan Update. Rickertsen stated that the Planning & Zoning
Commission has been working with Bi-State Regional Commission on the Comprehensive Plan update
and the Commission has recommended approval of the plan. Gena McCullough, Bi-State Regional
Commission, presented information regarding the proposed plan and draft revisions recommended by
the Planning & Zoning Commission. The plan includes the community vision, goals, objectives, land
use, infrastructure, services, and implementation strategies. No written or other comments were
received. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular
meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, Resolution 2018-35-Obligating Tax Increment Financing Funds from the Consolidated Walcott
Urban Renewal Area for FYE 2020, and the September 2018 financial reports. Roll call ayes: Puck,
Mengler, Smith, Koehler, and Brockmann. Nays: None. Motion carried.

Resolution 2018-36, Adopting the Comprehensive Plan, 2018, of the City of Walcott. Mengler
moved and Smith seconded to approve Resolution 2018-36. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Smith, Koehler,
Brockmann, and Puck. Nays: None. Motion carried.

Minutes from October 1, 2018. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the minutes from
October 1, 2018. Koehler abstained due to absence from meeting. Motion carried.

Dave Donovan — Scott County Emergency Management

+ Resolution 2018-37, Approval and Adoption of the 2018 Scott County Multi-Jurisdictional
Hazard Mitigation Plan. Dave Donovan, Scott County Emergency Management Coordinator
briefly reviewed the Scott County 2018 Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. This planning
document identifies hazards and mitigation actions and is required to ensure communities are
eligible for FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Agency) disaster and grant programs.
Donovan stated the plan has been approved by FEMA. Puck moved and Smith seconded to
approve Resolution 2018-37. Roll call ayes: Puck, Smith, Mengler, Koehler, and Brockmann.
Nays: None. Motion carried.

¢ Weather Alert Sirens. Discussion was held with Donovan and Rich Kinney, National Weather
Service (NWS), regarding the timeliness of weather warnings and ways to improve
communications and warning times. Donovan reported on Alert lowa, a county notification and
emergency messaging system that can be used to quickly disseminate emergency information to
residents. A meeting will be scheduled at the NWS office to brainstorm and discuss this issue
further.

Scott County Sno-Seekers Swap Meet/Request for Temporary Street Closures. Puck moved and
Mengler seconded to approve the request from the Scott County Sno-Seekers to close a portion of
Downey Street, between James and Otis Street, and Otis Street, between Downey and Henry Streets,
on November 4™ between 7:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m. for the annual Sno-Seekers annual swap meet at
Victory Park. Motion carried.




Water Main Improvements Project Agreement for Engineering Services. Koehler moved and Puck
seconded to approve the Agreement for Engineering Services with IMEG for $23,800 for the James and
Downey Streets Water Main Improvements Project. Motion carried.

Sanitary Sewer Repairs/Improvements Project Agreement for Engineering Services. Smith moved
and Mengler seconded to approve the Agreement for Engineering Services with IMEG for $14,500 for
the W. Bryant Street Sanitary Sewer Repairs/Improvements Project. Motion carried.

City Hall/Council Chambers Renovation. Stagg reported on the bids received for renovating the
Council Chambers/City Hall. Following discussion, Koehler moved and Puck seconded to hire the low
bidder, Reed Construction, and approve spending up to $35,000 on this phase of the project. Motion
carried. This phase does not include replacing the council table or lighting.

Sidewalk/Ditch Across from School on E. James Street. Rickertsen reported that during the
Planning & Zoning Commission meeting on Oct 8th, a few members requested the Mayor look into the
possibility of filling in the ditch behind the 6" wide sidewalk across from the school on James Street due
to safety concerns. Maps indicate that the public right-of-way only extends a few feet north of the
sidewalk and improvements to the ditch area would be on private property. Attorney Schirman and
Brockmann both stated you cannot interfere with the water flow and Rickertsen relayed Chief Blake's
report that he has not heard of any safety complaints from the school or parents since the sidewalk was
installed five years ago. Council consensus was to not pursue filling in the ditch.

Ordinance 501-18, Amending Chapter 63, Certain Provisions Relating to Speed Regulations.
Smith moved and Mengler seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 501-18. Brockmann
stated he felt lowering the speed limit to 25 MPH all the way to the west city limits was too low. Roll call
ayes: Smith, Mengler, Koehler, and Puck. Nays: Brockmann. Motion carried. This is the second of
three readings. The ordinances states that the speed limit on Memorial Road will be 25MPH from the
east city limits to the west city limits.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg reported that two bids were received for the Galion Roll-O-
Matic roller and recommended selling the roller to the high bidder for $478.88. Mengler moved and
Puck seconded to sell the roller to David Feuss for $478.88. Motion carried. Stagg thanked Scott
Brockmann (who was in attendance) for his 35 years of service to the City of Walcott and wished him
well. Mayor Kostichek and council members also thanked Scott Brockmann for his service. Discussion
was held on the delay of the manhole risers, recent reduced water pressure, and the south water tower.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen reported an Alliant Energy representative stated the power issues
earlier in the morning were due to a mechanical failure with ITC’s equipment. Following discussion,
Council consensus was for staff to pursue a dialogue with MG Investments regarding additional property
for expansion of the recreational trail.

Smith moved and Puck seconded to adjourn at 7:40 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were
unanimous, unless noted.
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ALLIANT UTILITIES

BADGER METER CO
BI-STATE REGIONAL COMM.
8T GROCERY

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
CENTURY LINK INC

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASSOC

HAWKINS INC

HYGIENIC LABORATORY
HYVEE

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA 80 KITCHEN

I[OWA ONE CALL

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
KIRKLEY, CHRIS

LIGHTING MAINTENANCE INC.
MENARDS

MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING INC
NORTHWEST MECHANICAL, INC.
ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC
REPUBLIC SERVICES

RICOH USA, INC

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

SCOTT COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM
SHERWIN WILLIAMS

STAGG, PAUL

STATEWIDE TIRE

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRIPLE B CONSTRUCTION

U.S. CELLULAR

USA BLUE BOOK

VERIZON WIRELESS

VICTORY ENTERPRISES INC.
WELLMARK

SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS
GENERAL
FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATICON

SERVICES

METER BACKHAUL FEES -4TH QTR
QRTLY MEMBERSHIP DUES

FIRE DEPT FOOD

FUEL

SERVICES

SEWER CHEMICALS

WATER CHEMICALS

LAB TESTS

FIRE DEPT

DIESEL

STEAK FRY SUPPLIES
NOTIFICATIONS
SPINDLE
REIMBURSEMENTS
WELL PUMP SERVICE
FILTERS
MEMBERSHIP FEES
SERVICES
WATERMAIN BREAK
CONTROLS SERVICES
SERVICES

CLEANING SERVICES
UNIFORMS

PORTA RENTAL
SERVICES

3RD QTR PRINTING CHARGES
RENT & DIESEL

1/2 YR LIBRARY PAYMENT
PAINT

REIMBURSEMENTS

TIRES - SQUAD

OCTOBER WATER EXCISE TAX & SALES TAX

CAMERA & LOCATOR
SERVICES

SEWER LAB SUPPLIES
INTERNET SERVICES
ANNUAL WEBSITE SSE CERT
PREIMIUMS

10/15/2018
9,972.67
108.00
275.50
147.42
1,388.34
981.37
106.83
493.58
66.00
131.74
225.03
113.00
57.70
207.22
138.85
1,942.44
16.67
25.00
68.32
6,057.40
1,331.22
75.62
120.00
300.94
120.00
6,310.12
197.17
454.73
31,225.00
69.94
1,796.56
577.52
2,463.00
200.00
165.36
684,23
160,08
200,00
12,007.75
80,982.32

10/05/2018 28,771.76

109,754.08

70,011.02
427.45




STREET PROJECTS

WATER UTILITY

WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

SEPTTEMBER REVENUE
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE CELEBRATION RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE EQUIP/SIREN RESERVE
FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
FORFEITURE

MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

SPLASH PAD PROJECT
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

200.00
8,333.76
6,057.40

18,414.29
6,310.12
109,754.08

55,129.84
102.17
7,657.00
132.66
5.02
1,671.71
55.50
6,371.27
29.61
10.80
348.41
23,633.76
12,533.61
19,834.93
30.95
10.13
24,980.46
100.37
15.25
210.00
45,725.70
14.72
6,299.66
204,903.53




