## CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2018

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2018, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: John Brockmann, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. Absent: None. City staff present: Josh Geigle, Adam Hill, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Koehler seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Hearing on Comprehensive Plan Update. Rickertsen stated that the Planning & Zoning Commission has been working with Bi-State Regional Commission on the Comprehensive Plan update and the Commission has recommended approval of the plan. Gena McCullough, Bi-State Regional Commission, presented information regarding the proposed plan and draft revisions recommended by the Planning & Zoning Commission. The plan includes the community vision, goals, objectives, land use, infrastructure, services, and implementation strategies. No written or other comments were received. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

**Consent Agenda.** Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, Resolution 2018-35-Obligating Tax Increment Financing Funds from the Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area for FYE 2020, and the September 2018 financial reports. Roll call ayes: Puck, Mengler, Smith, Koehler, and Brockmann. Nays: None. Motion carried.

Resolution 2018-36, Adopting the Comprehensive Plan, 2018, of the City of Walcott. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to approve Resolution 2018-36. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Smith, Koehler, Brockmann, and Puck. Nays: None. Motion carried.

**Minutes from October 1, 2018.** Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the minutes from October 1, 2018. Koehler abstained due to absence from meeting. Motion carried.

## Dave Donovan – Scott County Emergency Management

- Resolution 2018-37, Approval and Adoption of the 2018 Scott County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. Dave Donovan, Scott County Emergency Management Coordinator briefly reviewed the Scott County 2018 Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. This planning document identifies hazards and mitigation actions and is required to ensure communities are eligible for FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Agency) disaster and grant programs. Donovan stated the plan has been approved by FEMA. Puck moved and Smith seconded to approve Resolution 2018-37. Roll call ayes: Puck, Smith, Mengler, Koehler, and Brockmann. Nays: None. Motion carried.
- Weather Alert Sirens. Discussion was held with Donovan and Rich Kinney, National Weather Service (NWS), regarding the timeliness of weather warnings and ways to improve communications and warning times. Donovan reported on Alert Iowa, a county notification and emergency messaging system that can be used to quickly disseminate emergency information to residents. A meeting will be scheduled at the NWS office to brainstorm and discuss this issue further.

Scott County Sno-Seekers Swap Meet/Request for Temporary Street Closures. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the request from the Scott County Sno-Seekers to close a portion of Downey Street, between James and Otis Street, and Otis Street, between Downey and Henry Streets, on November 4<sup>th</sup> between 7:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m. for the annual Sno-Seekers annual swap meet at Victory Park. Motion carried.

Water Main Improvements Project Agreement for Engineering Services. Koehler moved and Puck seconded to approve the Agreement for Engineering Services with IMEG for \$23,800 for the James and Downey Streets Water Main Improvements Project. Motion carried.

Sanitary Sewer Repairs/Improvements Project Agreement for Engineering Services. Smith moved and Mengler seconded to approve the Agreement for Engineering Services with IMEG for \$14,500 for the W. Bryant Street Sanitary Sewer Repairs/Improvements Project. Motion carried.

**City Hall/Council Chambers Renovation.** Stagg reported on the bids received for renovating the Council Chambers/City Hall. Following discussion, Koehler moved and Puck seconded to hire the low bidder, Reed Construction, and approve spending up to \$35,000 on this phase of the project. Motion carried. This phase does not include replacing the council table or lighting.

Sidewalk/Ditch Across from School on E. James Street. Rickertsen reported that during the Planning & Zoning Commission meeting on Oct 8th, a few members requested the Mayor look into the possibility of filling in the ditch behind the 6' wide sidewalk across from the school on James Street due to safety concerns. Maps indicate that the public right-of-way only extends a few feet north of the sidewalk and improvements to the ditch area would be on private property. Attorney Schirman and Brockmann both stated you cannot interfere with the water flow and Rickertsen relayed Chief Blake's report that he has not heard of any safety complaints from the school or parents since the sidewalk was installed five years ago. Council consensus was to not pursue filling in the ditch.

Ordinance 501-18, Amending Chapter 63, Certain Provisions Relating to Speed Regulations. Smith moved and Mengler seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 501-18. Brockmann stated he felt lowering the speed limit to 25 MPH all the way to the west city limits was too low. Roll call ayes: Smith, Mengler, Koehler, and Puck. Nays: Brockmann. Motion carried. This is the second of three readings. The ordinances states that the speed limit on Memorial Road will be 25MPH from the east city limits to the west city limits.

**Public Works Department Report.** Stagg reported that two bids were received for the Galion Roll-O-Matic roller and recommended selling the roller to the high bidder for \$478.88. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to sell the roller to David Feuss for \$478.88. Motion carried. Stagg thanked Scott Brockmann (who was in attendance) for his 35 years of service to the City of Walcott and wished him well. Mayor Kostichek and council members also thanked Scott Brockmann for his service. Discussion was held on the delay of the manhole risers, recent reduced water pressure, and the south water tower.

**City Clerk's Report**. Rickertsen reported an Alliant Energy representative stated the power issues earlier in the morning were due to a mechanical failure with ITC's equipment. Following discussion, Council consensus was for staff to pursue a dialogue with MG Investments regarding additional property for expansion of the recreational trail.

Smith moved and Puck seconded to adjourn at 7:40 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

10/15/2018

427.49

	10/15/2018	i
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	9,972.67
BADGER METER CO	METER BACKHAUL FEES -4TH QTR	108.00
BI-STATE REGIONAL COMM.	QRTLY MEMBERSHIP DUES	275.50
BT GROCERY	FIRE DEPT FOOD	147.42
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE	FUEL	1,388.34
CENTURY LINK INC	SERVICES	981.37
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASSOC	SEWER CHEMICALS	106.83
HAWKINS INC	WATER CHEMICALS	493.58
HYGIENIC LABORATORY	LAB TESTS	66.00
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT	131.74
IOWA 80 GROUP	DIESEL	225.03
IOWA 80 KITCHEN	STEAK FRY SUPPLIES	113.00
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	57.70
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	SPINDLE	207.22
KIRKLEY, CHRIS	REIMBURSEMENTS	138.85
LIGHTING MAINTENANCE INC.	WELL PUMP SERVICE	1,942.44
MENARDS	FILTERS	16.67
MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME	MEMBERSHIP FEES	25.00
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	68.32
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING INC	WATERMAIN BREAK	6,057.40
NORTHWEST MECHANICAL, INC.	CONTROLS SERVICES	1,331.22
ORKIN	SERVICES	75.62
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	120.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	UNIFORMS	300.94
PS3 ENTERPRISES INC	PORTA RENTAL	120.00
REPUBLIC SERVICES	SERVICES	6,310.12
RICOH USA, INC	3RD QTR PRINTING CHARGES	197.17
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	RENT & DIESEL	454.73
SCOTT COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM	1/2 YR LIBRARY PAYMENT	31,225.00
SHERWIN WILLIAMS	PAINT	69.94
STAGG, PAUL	REIMBURSEMENTS	1,796.56
STATEWIDE TIRE	TIRES - SQUAD	577.52
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	OCTOBER WATER EXCISE TAX & SALES TAX	2,463.00
TRIPLE B CONSTRUCTION	CAMERA & LOCATOR	200.00
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICES	165.36
USA BLUE BOOK	SEWER LAB SUPPLIES	684.23
VERIZON WIRELESS	INTERNET SERVICES	160.08
VICTORY ENTERPRISES INC.	ANNUAL WEBSITE SSL CERT	200.00
WELLMARK	PREIMIUMS	12,007.75
SUBTOTAL		80,982.32
PAYROLL	10/05/201	8 28,771.76
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		109,754.08
FUND TOTALS		
FUND TOTALS GENERAL		70,011.02
GENERAL		10,011.02

FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATION

STREET PROJECTS	200.00
WATER UTILITY	8,333.76
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND	6,057.40
SEWER UTILITY	18,414.29
SOLID WASTE	6,310.12
TOTAL	109,754.08
SEPTTEMBER REVENUE	
GENERAL	55,129.84
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	102.17
FIRE CELEBRATION RESERVE	7,657.00
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	132.66
FIRE EQUIP/SIREN RESERVE	5.02
FIRE DONATIONS	1,671.71
FIRE BLDG RESERVE	55.50
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE	6,371.27
PARK ENHANCEMENT	29.61
FORFEITURE	10.80
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	348.41
ROAD USE TAX	23,633.76
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	12,533.61
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	19,834.93
TIF	30.95
SPLASH PAD PROJECT	10.13
WATER UTILITY	24,980.46
WATER TOWER RESERVE	100.37
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND	15.25
UTILITY DEPOSITS	210.00
SEWER UTILITY	45,725.70
SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE	14.72
SOLID WASTE	6,299.66
TOTAL	204,903.53